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Currency Equivalents 
(August 2016) 

 

1 UA  =  1.39338 USD 

1 UA  = 8.48889 SDG 

1 USD  =  6.09230 SDG  

 I UA   =  1.25383 EUR  

Fiscal Year 

 
January 1 – December 31 

 

Weights and Measures 
 

1 metric tonne (t) = 2,204 pounds (lbs) 

1 metre (m)  = 3.28 feet (ft) 

1 millimetre (mm) = 0.03937 inch 

1 kilometre (km) = 0.62 mile 

1 hectare (ha)  = 2.471 acres 

 

Acronyms and Abbreviations 

 
ADF  African Development Fund IFAD International Fund for Agricultural 

Development Agripreneur Agricultural Entrepreneur IITA International Institute of Tropical 

Agriculture ARC 
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Comprehensive Africa Agriculture 

Development Programme 

JICA Japan International Cooperation Agency 

CB Country Brief MoAF Ministry of Agriculture and Forests 

CSP  Country Strategy Paper MDTF Multi-Donor Trust Fund 

CTC Central Trading Company NAC National Audit Chamber 

DAL Group Sudan’s largest conglomerate  NGO Non-Governmental Organization 
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NPCU National Program Coordination Unit 

DPs Development Partners PBA Performance Based Allocation 

DRSLP  Drought Resilience and Sustainable 
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EA  Executing Agency PRSP Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper 

ENABLE Empowering Novel Agri-Business-

Led Employment 

PSC Program Steering Committee 

ERP Economic Reform Program RSFM Risk Sharing and Financing Mechanism 
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Assessments 

SDFO Sudan Field Office 

ESSO ENABLE Sudan Support Office SUDNAIP Sudan’s National Agriculture Investment 

Plan EU European Union TSF Transition Support Facility 
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Development GENF Graduate Employment National Fund UA Unit of Account 

GoS  

 

Governments of Sudan YABIC Youth Agri-Business Incubation Centre        
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Grant Information  

Client’s information 

 
GRANT RECIPIENT: REPUBLIC OF SUDAN  

 

EXECUTING AGENCY: MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTS 

 

 

 

Financing plan 

Source Amount 

(Million UA) 

% Instrument 

 

TSF (Pillar 1) 

 

19.70 

 

84.73 

 

Grant 

 

ADF (PBA)  

 

1.25 

 

5.36 

 

Grant 

 

Government   

 

2.30 

 

9.91 

 

NA 

 

TOTAL COST 

 

23.25 

 

100 

 

 
Important Financial Information  

Grant Currency                                                               UA  

Commitment Charge/Fee NA  

Service Charge NA  

Tenor NA  

Grace Period NA  

FIRR, NPV (base case) 28%, NPV value at 12% is USD 69.58 million 

EIRR, NPV (base case) 30%, NPV value at 12% is USD 111.33 million 

 

Timeframe - Main Milestones (expected) 

Concept Note Approval  July, 2016 

Project Approval November, 2016 

Effectiveness December, 2016 

Completion December, 2021 

Closing Date June, 2022 

Last Repayment NA (Grant) 
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PROGRAM SUMMARY  

1. Program Overview: ENABLE Youth Sudan is one of AfDB’s ENABLE Youth Initiatives 

under the Bank’s Strategic focus to transform Africa’s agriculture. The objective of the 

program is to create business opportunities and decent employment for young women and men 

along priority agricultural value chains in Sudan. The program is expected to train and 

empower 2,000 Agricultural Entrepreneurs (Agripreneurs) in Youth Agri-Business Incubation 

Centres (YABICs) in five states in the country. Each of these Agripreneurs is expected to 

employ five other support workers, generating 12,000 jobs (including 6,000 for young women) 

in total over the first 5 years of the program. The program cost is estimated at UA 23.25 million, 

of which AfDB is financing UA 20.95 million or 90.1% and the Government of Sudan will 

contribute UA 2.30 million or 9.9%. The program is expected to start in 2017 with a duration 

of five years.  

  

2. The proposed ENABLE Youth Sudan will contribute to fostering and accelerating the revival 

of Sudan’s agriculture sector, thereby helping to increase agricultural incomes, create wealth 

and jobs and reduce poverty. The Program will seek to achieve this objective by identifying 

innovative potential-oriented entrepreneurs who are willing to pursue business opportunities in 

agribusiness. In the process of doing so, the Program will engage all stakeholders along the 

value chain, thus strengthening the innovation and entrepreneurship ecosystem affecting the 

start-up and growth of innovative agribusiness enterprises. The proposed Program will strive 

to have a demonstration or catalytic effect, encouraging a new generation of entrepreneurs to 

enter, grow, and advance the agribusiness sector. 

 

3. Needs Assessment: Rising youth unemployment in Sudan is a major socio-economic 

problem. The agricultural sector is the country’s largest employer of labour and offers huge 

potential in providing solutions to the problems of youth unemployment. However, young 

people face many challenges in their quest for earning a decent livelihood from agriculture and 

agribusiness. These include access to credit, land, requisite skills, markets, as well as other 

logistics and services for agribusiness development. The Bank’s ENABLE Youth initiative is 

a comprehensive program that builds entrepreneurship in agribusiness via skill acquisition and 

creates an enabling environment in which young men and women become owners of profitable 

agribusinesses. As creating job opportunities for youth is a top national priority, the 

Government of Sudan was among the first countries in the continent to express keen interest in 

participating in the Bank’s ENABLE Youth Program and requested for Bank’s support.  

 

4. Bank’s Added Value: ENABLE Youth Sudan is one of the flagship programs under the 

Bank’s new Feed Africa Strategy for Agricultural Transformation (2016 – 2025) and Jobs for 

Youth Strategy (2016-2025). The program is also in line with the Bank’s Ten Year Strategy 

(2013-22) particularly in its operational focus areas (private sector development), areas of 

special emphasis (agriculture and food security) and the promotion of inclusive growth by 

offering support to young women and men; the Bank’s High 5s especially Feed Africa and 

Improve the Lives of Africans; the Bank’s Gender Strategy (2014-18) for the promotion of 

gender equality; and the Bank’s Strategy for “Addressing Fragility and Building Resilience in 

Africa (2014-2019). 

 

5. Knowledge Management: The ENABLE Youth Sudan is the first stand-alone 

project/program under the Bank’s ENABLE Youth Initiative to be implemented. The program 

will generate substantial knowledge that will add value to the overall design and management 

of subsequent phases of the same or other ENABLE Youth Programs across the continent. The 

Bank will share this knowledge with other development partners and stakeholders engaged in 

youth empowerment in agribusiness. 
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RESULTS-BASED LOGICAL FRAMEWORK(RBLF) 

Country and Program Name:    Sudan: ENABLE Youth 

Purpose of the Program: Create business opportunities and decent employment for young women and men along priority agricultural value chains. 

 

RESULTS CHAIN 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION 

RISKS /MITIGATION 

MEASURES 
Indicator  (Including CSI) Baseline Target  

IM
P

A
C

T
  

Improved livelihoods for 

young men and women  

 

1. Economic growth (%) driven by agriculture  

2. Youth unemployment level (%), gender disaggregated 

2016 

1. 6.8 

2. (22) 

2021 

1.  7.3  

2.  decreased by 3 % 

Household survey. 

Annual reports 

Bureau of Statistics. 

 

O
U

T
C

O
M

E
S
  

 

1. Increased youth 

employment. 
 

2. Increased agribusinesses 

ventures 

 

 

1. Nb of skilled and unskilled jobs created (50% women ) 

 

 

2. Nb of new agriculture-related businesses 

established  (50% women owned) 

2016 

 

1.    (0) 

 

 

2.   (0) 

By 2021 

 

1.    (12000) 

 

 

2.    (2000) 

 

Program reports 

M&E reports  

Bureau of Statistics 

Risk 1: Youth may not see a 

future for themselves in 

Agriculture  

Mitigation 1:  Change 

counter-productive mind-sets 

through outreach strategy 

targeting youth to promote 

Agriculture as a business 

  

COMPONENT 1: ENABLING ENVIRONNEMENT FOR YOUTH EMPLOYMENT IN AGRIBUSINESS 

O
U

T
P

U
T

S
 

 

 

Output 1.1.   Awareness 

created and agriculture 

promoted as a profitable 

business.  

 

Output 1.2.  Improved access 

to land and financial services 

for agribusiness ventures. 

 
Output 1.3. YABICs upgraded 

and operational  

 

1.1.1 Outreach strategy developed and implemented  

1.1.2. Nb operational One-stop-shops   

1.1.3. Nb  youth (men and women) sensitized (all means) 

   

1.2.1 Land access and tenure for youth agripreneurs  

reviewed/assessed   

1.2.2. Risk sharing & financing mechanism established   

1.2.3. GEM study report completed  

   

1.3.1. Agreements with YABICs hosting partners  signed 

1.3.2 Nb of YABICs upgraded/Equipped  

1.3.3 Agripreneurs selection criteria developed 

2016 

1.1 .1. (0) 

1.1.2. (0) 

1.1.3. (0) 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

1.3.1. (0) 

1.3.2. (0) 

- 

By 2021 

1.1 .1  (1) by 2017 

1.1.2   (8) 

1.1.3   (100 000) 

 

 

1.2.1.  By Dec17 

1.2.2.  By Sept.2017 

1.2.3.  By Dec. 2017 

 

1.3.1. (9) 

1.3.2. (9) 

By March 2017 

 

 

Program Progress 

Reports 

Midterm reports 

 

Risk 2:  Macroeconomic 

instability especially due to 

the economic sanctions 

negatively affecting 

productivity and program 

impact.   

Mitigation 2:    Improved 

diversification of GDP 

resulting from improved 

agricultural enterprises 

supported by the program. 

 

Assumption:  Economic 

diversification through revival 

of agriculture sector remains 

government priority. 

 

COMPONENT 2. ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND EMPLOYMENT THROUGH AGRIBUSINESS INCUBATION 



 

v 

 

 

Output 2.1. Technical  and 

Business capacities developed  

 

 

 

 

Output 2.2. Start-up 

businesses created  

 

2.1.1. IITA Youth Agripreneur approach adopted for 

ENABLE-Sudan 

2.1.2 Training contents developed and translated 

2.1.3. Nb of  Youth coordinators trained (50% women) 

2.1.4 Nb of candidates selected & trained (50% women) 

 

2.2.1. Nb of bankable business plans developed (50% 

women) 

2.2.2. Nb of coached loan applications submitted (50% 

women) 

2.2.3. Nb of  start-ups  established (50% women) 

 

- 

 

- 

2.1.3. (0) 

2.1.4. (0) 

 

2.2.1. (0) 

 

2.2.2. (0) 

 

2.2.3. (0) 

 

2.1.1. by 2017 

 

2.1.2 by Dec. 2018 

2.1.3.  (70) 

2.1.4.  (2000) 

 

2.2.1. (2000 

 

2.2.2. (2000) 

 

2.2.3. (2000) 

 

Program Progress 

Reports 

Midterm reports 

M&E Reports  

Risk 3:Failure of youth 

businesses start-ups due to 

lack of experience 

Mitigation 3: i) Training and 

handholding in building 

youth business skills and 

agribusiness start-ups 

management through 

mentorship and coaching 

while in YABICs; ii) 

Efficient post incubation 

follow-up and counselling 

 

Risk 4: insufficient female 

youth applications received 

and female Agripreneurs 

retained 

Mitigation: Targeted 

outreach campaign for female 

participation. Sensitisation of 

decision-makers on gender 

equality. Specific mentorship 

targeting young women. 

Output 2.3: Financing 

mechanism targeting youth 

operational  

 

2.3.1. Nb of Participating financing institutions (PFIs)  

2.3.2. Nb of PFIs officers trained (50% women) 

2.3.3. Nb of applications financed (50 % women) 

2.3.4. Volume of loans (USD) leveraged through RSFM 

 

2.3.5  Amount of program resources reserved as seed 

money for risk guarantee fund  

2.3.1. (0) 

2.3.2. (0) 

2.3.3. (0) 

2.3.4. (0)  

 

 

- 

2.3.1.  at least 4  

2.3.2.  at least (8) 

2.3.3.  (1900) 

2.3.4. at least 60 

million 

 

UA 13.3 million 

 

COMPONENT 3. PROGRAM  COORDINATION  AND MANAGEMENT  

Output 3. Work plan, 

activities monitored and 

regularly evaluated as due  

 

3.1. Program implemented as scheduled 

 

3.2. Nb of technical reports (Financial, procurements, 

Audits, studies, Midterm, ME) 

 

3.1.   - 

 

3.2.    (0) 

 

3.1. completion by 

Dec. 2021 

3.2.  (30) 

 

Annual Reports 

Midterm reports 

M&E Reports 

Technical reports 

(procurement, 

Audits, etc.) 

Risk 5: Weak capacity of the 

NPCU  

Mitigation 5: Recruitment of 

NPCU personnel on 

performance based contracts. 

IITA will establish technical 

assistance and backstopping 

office in Sudan 

  

COMPONENTS  

Inputs 

K
E

Y
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

  

Component I. Enabling Environment for Youth Employment in Agribusiness: 1.1  Awareness creation and promotion of 

agriculture as a business; 1.2 Creating a more conducive business environment for youth Agripreneurs; 1.3 Upgrading and 

equipping Youth Agribusiness Incubation Centres (YABICs) 

Component II.  Entrepreneurship and employment through agribusiness incubation: 2.1 Technical and business development 

training;  2.2 Business plans and loan applications; 2.3 Financing emergent businesses 

Component III:  Program Management, Coordination: 3.1 Program planning, implementation, supervision and monitoring 

activities. 

Program Cost in million UA 

Sources: TSF Grant (19.70); ADF Grant: 1.25; GoS: 

2.30 

Component 1: 4.45; Component 2: 15.78; 

Component 3: 2.42  

Price contingencies: 0.0183887 

Physical contingencies: 0.0413528 

TOTAL: 23.25 

 

PFIs resources leveraged at appraisal: USD 60 million 
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PROGRAM TIME FRAME/IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE1 

                                                 
1 This is a general Project implementation schedule. Consequently, the detailed annual work schedule will be developed before the beginning of each Project year 

 

Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Quarter 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 

INITIAL ACTIVITIES   

Grant negotiations and  approval                         

Signature of Grant Agreement                          

Publication of  the GPN                         

Fulfilment of first disbursement conditions                         

Program launching                         

Signature of agreements with YABIC hosts                         

Agreement with IITA finalized and their office estabilished                         

                         

ENABLING ENVIRONMENT FOR EMPOWERING YOUTH INTO 

AGRIBUSINESS 
 

Recruitment of service providers for studies and assessment                         

Establishment of one stop-shop information platforms                         

Establishment of a Risk-Sharing and Financing Mechanism (RSFM)                         

Development and implementation of an outreach, knowledge management 

and dissemination strategy 
                  

    
  

Criteria for youth selection developed & selection committee established                         

Upgrading and equiping of YABICs                          

ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND EMPLOYMENT THROUGH 

AGRIBUSINESS INCUBATION 
 

Agripreneurs selection and uptake                         

Value chain mapping and identification                         

Youth Coordinators appointed and trained                         

Development of training strategy and materials, including the selection of 

resource persons 
                  

    
  

Training of Trainers for business and technical resource persons                         

Technical and business development trainings                          

Bankable agribusiness proposals and loan applications developed by 

Agripreneurs 
                  

    
  

Financing Agripreneurs business start ups                         

Mentorship, coaching and monitoring.                         

PROGRAM MANGEMENT AND COORDINATION  

Development of an M&E system                         

Quarterly Progress Reports                          

Annual workplans and budgets                          

Annual financial audits                          

Mid-term review                         

Completion Report                         
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE AFDB GROUP 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON PROPOSED GRANT FOR THE ENABLE YOUTH 

SUDAN PROGRAM 

 

Management submits the following Report and Recommendation on a proposed Transition Support 

Facility (TSF-Pillar 1) grant of UA 19.70 million and an ADF (PBA) grant of UA 1.25 million to 

finance the ENABLE Youth Sudan. 

 

I –  STRATEGIC THRUST & RATIONALE 

 

1.1. Program Linkages with Country Strategy and Objectives 
 

1.1.1  The ENABLE Youth Sudan Program is well in line with Government of Sudan (GoS)’s long 

term development goals which are expressed in its 25-Year National Strategy (2007-2031). Among 

the objectives and goals of the strategy related to agriculture sector, include developing natural 

resources and optimizing their use, realizing balanced agricultural and rural growth, food security, 

increased job opportunities, and revival of agriculture sector through infrastructure development and 

financing. The Program is also in line with the country’s second Five-Year Strategic Plan (2012-16), 

which aims to diversify the economy away from oil to agriculture and other sectors. 

 

1.1.2  The Economic Reform Program (ERP) 2015-2019 is the country’s most recent national 

planning framework and seeks to achieve robust, sustainable and inclusive economic growth 

supportive of employment creation through expansion of the production base of the economy, the 

optimum utilization of resources and its direction towards priorities and strengthening the role of the 

private sector. Its pillars include: (i) Macroeconomic Stability, (ii) Public Finance Management, (iii) 

Value Chain Development in the Productive Sectors, and (iv) Human Capital Development. The 

proposed ENABLE Youth Sudan directly contributes to two of the four ERP Pillars. The project is 

also aligned with Sudan’s National Agriculture Investment Plan (SUDNAIP, 2016-2020), which maps 

the investments needed to achieve the Sudan Comprehensive Africa Agriculture Development 

Programme (CAADP) target of six percent annual growth in Agriculture GDP. The Plan focuses on 

production of higher value crops, including value-added processing, the development of basic 

infrastructure, increased production and productivity, and the promotion of a business environment 

that enables private investment and private sector development in the sector.  

 

1.2.  Rationale for Bank’s Involvement 

 

1.2.1  Youth unemployment is a major socio-economic problem facing African nations.  At present, 

60 percent of Africa’s unemployed are young adults. In Sudan, the official unemployment rates among 

youth is 22% compared to 11% for adults. The unemployed youth are primarily disadvantaged because 

of their relative inexperience and lack of relevant skills. The increasing trend of youth unemployment, 

particularly recent graduates from universities, colleges and other tertiary institutions, has prompted 

the Government of Sudan to prioritize employment in its Five-Year Economic Reform Program (2015-

2019). The agricultural sector is the country’s largest employer of labour and offers huge potential in 

providing solutions to the current problems of youth unemployment in the country. However, there are 

many challenges young people face in the quest for earning a decent livelihood from agriculture and 

agribusiness. These include access to credit, land, requisite skills, markets, as well as other logistics 

and services for agribusiness development.    

 

1.2.2  The solution lies in developing comprehensive programs and policies, which reach out to 

youth, changes their mind-sets and promote agriculture as a business. The youth must be reoriented 
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towards agriculture and agribusiness, while creating an enabling environment in which young men and 

women become the proud owners of profitable agribusinesses. The Bank’s ENABLE (Empowering 

Novel Agri-Business-Led Employment) Youth initiative employs these principles and has the potential 

of reversing rural-urban migration and mitigating youth disenfranchisement. The framework of the 

ENABLE Youth Program is based on the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) Youth 

Agripreneurs model started in Nigeria in 2012 and piloted in several African countries. These pilot 

agribusiness incubations led to the development of robust guidelines useful in the establishment, 

operations and training of youth in agribusiness elsewhere. As creating job opportunities for youth is 

a top national priority, the Government of Sudan was among the first countries in the continent to 

express keen interest in participating in the Bank’s ENABLE Youth Program and requested the Bank 

for support. 

 

1.2.3  The proposed ENABLE Youth Sudan will contribute to fostering and accelerating the revival 

of Sudan’s agriculture sector, thereby helping to increase agricultural incomes, create wealth and jobs 

and reduce poverty. The concept of agribusiness incubations for youth is not new in Sudan and the 

program builds upon earlier efforts to develop and expand business incubation in the country. The 

Program will contribute toward this objective by identifying innovative potential-oriented 

entrepreneurs who are willing to pursue business opportunities in agribusiness. In the process of doing 

so, the Program will engage all stakeholders along the value chain, thus strengthening the innovation 

and entrepreneurship ecosystem affecting the start-up and growth of innovative agribusiness 

enterprises. The proposed ENABLE Youth in Sudan will strive to have a demonstration or catalytic 

effect, encouraging a new generation of entrepreneurs to enter, grow, and advance the agribusiness 

sector.  
 

1.2.4  ENABLE Youth is one of the flagship programs under the Bank’s Feed Africa Strategy for 

Agricultural Transformation (2016 – 2025) and Jobs for Youth Strategy (2016-2025). The program is 

also consistent with the principles of key regional and other Bank Group policies and strategies. These 

include the Comprehensive Africa Agriculture Development Program (CAADP) and Sudan Country 

Brief (2014-2016), which has two pillars: Governance and Accountability & Skills Development and 

Technology. The proposed ENABLE Youth Sudan, though not included in the CB, directly contributes 

to its Pillars II. The program is also in line with Bank’s Ten Year Strategy (2013-22) particularly in its 

operational focus areas (private sector development), areas of special emphasis (agriculture and food 

security) and the promotion of inclusive growth by offering support to youth. The Bank’s High 5s 

especially Feed Africa and Improve the Lives of Africans; the Bank’s Gender Strategy (2014-18) for 

the promotion of gender equality; and the Bank’s Strategy for “Addressing Fragility and Building 

Resilience in Africa (2014-2019)”. 

 

1.3.  Donors Coordination  
 

1.3.1  Donor aid to Sudan falls under the responsibility of three ministries, namely, (i) Ministry of 

International Cooperation - Grants from bilateral and multilateral partners, (ii) Ministry of Finance and 

Economic Planning - multilateral financial institutions (AfDB, World Bank and IMF), and (iii) 

Ministry of Humanitarian Aid Commission. The USAID and EU are the largest donors in Sudan whose 

funding are mainly directed towards on-going and post-conflict humanitarian interventions in the form 

of food aid and disaster assistance in Darfur. The Bank is the lead agency in the area of financial 

governance, social sector support in education, capacity building and infrastructure. The Bank has 

been also supportive in helping the GoS to reinforce its engagement with the international community 

to address the issues of arrears and public debt. The main framework for Donor coordination is the 

Multi-Donor Trust Fund (MDTF), which is administered by the World Bank, mainly for basic 

socioeconomic services (health, education, water) in war-affected areas. In agriculture and rural 
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development sector, the MDTF supported pilot intervention for improvement of production and 

marketing systems for the livestock and gum-arabic sectors. Table 1.1 presents the main donor 

commitment amounts in the agricultural sector in Sudan. 

1.3.2  The Bank hosts key policy dialogue meetings such as the PRSP Working Group (WG), which 

is co-chaired by State Minister of Finance and AfDB through the leadership of SDFO. The Bank 

continues to provide leadership in the PRSP process, which has enhanced its franchise value and 

catalysed donor support for poverty, and poverty related issues. The PRSP WG eventually culminated 

in the establishment of the Development Partners Group (DPG). One of its main objectives is to 

contribute to strengthening coherence among Development Partners (DPs) in Sudan by consulting and 

sharing information on program and project interventions. During the identification and preparation 

missions, consultations were made with all relevant DPs including FAO, IFAD, JICA, ILO, DfID, 

WB, USAID, UNDP and EU to ensure that ENABLE Youth Sudan is implemented in a harmonized 

and aligned manner with other DPs.  

 

Table: 1.1 Donor Support to Agriculture 
 

  
Sector 

Size (%) 

  GDP Exports Labour Force 

  Agriculture  31.7 14.9 35.2 

  Players - Public Annual Expenditure (average) : 2014 Budget 

  Government Donors AfDB 1.10 FAO 0.02 

UA m No Data 3,553.40 WB 9.10 Qatar Govt                    3.42 
 No Data NA EU: 0.21 UNDP 85.56 

   DFID 0.11 IFAD 0,47 

   Level of Donor Coordination 

  Existence of Thematic Working Groups (this sector/sub-sector) [N]  

  Existence of SWAps or Integrated Sector Approaches [N]  

  AfDB's Involvement in Donors Coordination [M]  
             Key:    L: Leader.    M: member but not leader.     None: no involvement.      Y: Yes.      N: No 

 

II –  PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1.  Program Objectives and Components  

 

2.1.1  The overall goal of the Bank’s ENABLE Youth Program is to contribute to job creation, food 

security and nutrition, income generation and improved livelihoods for youths in both urban and rural 

areas. The specific objective of the ENABLE Youth Sudan is to create business opportunities and 

decent employment for young women and men along priority agricultural value chains. The program 

components are described in Table 2.1 below, with details provided in Annex C1 (Technical Annexes).  

 

Table 2.1: Description of Program Components  

No Component 

Name 
Cost (UA 

million) and 

% allocation 

Component Description 

 

1 Enabling 

Environment for 

Youth 

Empowerment 

4. 57 

(19.7) 

The aim of this component is to create an enabling national environment for 

decent employment of young Sudanese Agripreneurs. A change in mind-set 

of youth that will see agriculture as a viable business and career opportunity 

will be the objective. Activities will be carried out under the following three 

sub-components: 

 

Sub-component 1: Awareness creation and promotion of agriculture as a 

business 
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No Component 

Name 
Cost (UA 

million) and 

% allocation 

Component Description 

 

 Develop and implement an outreach, knowledge management and 

dissemination strategy using youth-friendly ICT  (social media, 

networking, community radios, etc.), to promote program and 

opportunities in modern agriculture, with a particular attention to attract 

female candidates 

 Establish one stop-shop information platforms where target youth can 

access all the information and services under this program 

 Develop criteria for youth selection: the activity seeks to develop 

selection criteria and screening methods to identify youth based on 

aptitude and interest in agribusiness entrepreneurship.  

 

Sub-Component 2: Creating a more conducive business environment for 

youth Agripreneurs:  

 Review/assess land access and tenure for youth agripreneur in 

collaboration with the Graduate Employment National Fund (GENF), a 

Government entity that among its other mandates deals with the issue of 

land access and tenure for graduates. 

 Assess the agribusiness education and training curricula especially in 

terms of gender sensitivity 

 Support the Global Entrepreneurship Monitor (GEM) study: mapping 

exercise for the entrepreneurship scene in Sudan. 

 Establish a Risk-Sharing and Financing Mechanism (RSFM) for de-

risking commercial banks to lend to agripreneurs at mutually agreed and 

affordable rates. 

 Support Central Bank of Sudan in managing the RSFM  

 

Sub-component 3: Upgrading of Youth Agribusiness Incubation Centres 

(YABICs) 

 Conduct needs assessment study of incubation centres 

 Rehabilitate  YABICs ( Design options considered and tested  and 

infrastructure and construction works completed) 

 Procure equipment of YABICs, develop and implement YABIC 

business plans. 

2 Entrepreneurship 

and employment 

through 

incubation 

16.19 

(69.6) 

This component aims at the operationalization of the agribusiness 

incubations following the identification of the most promising value chain 

interventions for each centre and the strengthening youth leadership within 

these chains. IITA will assist ENABLE-Sudan to modify and adopt its 

successful Youth Agripreneur approach to agribusiness development and 

employment.  This Component has three sub-components:  

 

Sub-component 1: Technical and business development training,  

 IITA establishes technical assistance and backstopping office and 

prepares training strategy and materials. 

 Prepare and finalize partner agreements with YABIC hosts, 

trainers/mentors, private sector, and banks ensuring gender equal 

representation at all levels.  

 Training of Trainers with gender equality for business and technical 

resource persons; 

 Youth Coordinators appointed and trained. 
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No Component 

Name 
Cost (UA 

million) and 

% allocation 

Component Description 

 

 Selection of the candidates (50% women): selection process to be 

outsourced to an independent firm/NGO to guarantee transparency, 

fairness and efficiency.  

 Conduct value chain mapping and identification  

 Conduct incubations in 12 month-long cycles in each YABIC. This is 

expected to train and incubate 2000 youths over the five-year program.  

 

Sub-component 2: Business plans and loan applications   

 Bankable agribusinesses proposals developed by Agripreneurs (as 

individuals or in partnership under the guidance of experienced 

mentors (drawn from the research, development and business 

communities). 

 Agripreneurs develop business loan applications under the guidance of 

Investment/Loan Officers from participating financial intuitions; 

 Partner with parent groups (CTC, DAL, etc.) for effective transition, 

market access and other business services through collaborative 

agreements. 

 Award all departing Agripreneurs a Certificate of Achievement  

 

Sub-component 3: Financing emergent agribusinesses  

This sub-component addresses the implementation of the RSFM with 

Participating Financial Institutions (PFIs). Under this financing mechanism, 

Agripreneurs’ business start-ups will be eligible for affordable loans of up to 

USD 30 000 from PFIs. At least UA 13.3 million of the Grant resources will 

be allocated as a seed money for the risk guarantee fund intended to de-risk 

PFIs. 

 Develop detailed requirements and guidelines for youth agribusiness 

plans and loan applications in collaboration with PFIs, including a 

report metrics on assessing youth creditworthiness 

 Capacity building for PFIs loan officers (gender equality ensured) 

dealing with agricultural lending.  

 Develop RSFM business plan and monitor investments 

3 Program 

coordination and 

management 

(PCM) 

2.49 

(10.7) 
 Recruitment of NPCU staff and launching 

 Development of a M&E system  

 Conduct program monitoring and reporting; annual and mid-term 

reviews, coordination and supervision of program activities;  

 Program procurement, disbursement, financial management, and audit. 

Total 23.25  

 

2.2. Technical Solutions Retained and Other Alternatives Explored  
 
2.2.2  The framework of the Bank’s ENABLE Youth Program is based on the IITA Youth Agripreneurs 

model. The IITA approach, piloted in several African countries, provides mentorship and hands-on training 

to youth through agribusiness incubation centres to help them develop agribusiness enterprises along 

agricultural value chains. However, some adjustments were made to the IITA approach in the context of 

ENABLE Youth Sudan (with details provided in Annex C3 in the Technical Annexes).). These include, (i) 

shorter incubation period: the concept of agribusiness incubations for youth is not new in Sudan, and 

therefore incubation period is reduced from 18 months to 12 months. This will allow also cost saving for 

the program and training more youth; (ii) program resources are not used for financing Agripreneurs, but 
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reserved as risk guarantee fund to de-risk commercial banks that will lend to agripreneurs at affordable 

rates.  

 

Table 2.2: Alternatives Considered and Reasons for Rejection 

No Alternative Name Brief Description Reasons for Rejection 

1.  18 month long 
Incubation period 

IITA Youth Agripreneurs 

model recommends 

Too long and too costly for Sudan. There 

already exists experience in agribusiness 

incubations for youth  

2.  Financing 

Agripreneurs 

Some of the Program 

resources are used for 

financing Agripreneurs 

In Sudan, there is no liquidity issue with 

the Banks as they have sufficient amounts 

of funding.  Therefore, Program resources 

are used only as a guarantee fund to 

leverage financing resources from 

participating financial institutions. 

3.  Program establishes 

its own incubation 

centres 

The program should create 

its own YABICs as this will 

be more convenient and 

easily manageable for the 

executing agency. 

In addition to being costly with limited 

qualified staff and training facilities, 

Program sustainability could be 

undermined. Moreover, no business and 

industry links. 

 

2.3.  Project Type  

 

2.3.1  The ENABLE Youth Sudan is a skills and capacity development program for youth financed 

by an ADF XIII (TSF/PBA) Grants. 

 

2.4.  Program Cost and Financing Arrangements 

  

2.4.1  The program cost is estimated at UA23.249 million (USD 32.781 million) net of taxes and 

custom duties, based on 2015 prices comprising UA3.821 million or 16.46% in local costs and 

UA19.428 million or 83.54% in foreign costs. This cost is inclusive of physical and price contingencies 

estimated at average rates of 3% and 5%, respectively. The physical contingencies are estimated from 

0% (emolument) to 5% (works mostly light rehabilitation of existing incubation centers) based on 

common practices. The price contingencies were estimated based on actual and projected levels of 

local inflation rates of about 2% to 2.2% and 2.0% per annum and foreign inflation rates. The summary 

of the program costs by component and by category of expenditure are presented respectively in Tables 

2.3, 2.4a and 2.4b while details are provided in Annex B5 (Technical Annexes). 

 
Table 2.3: Summary of Project Cost by Component 

COMPONENTS  

  

THOUSAND USD  

  

THOUSAND UA  
% 

FE Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

1. ENABLING ENVIRONT 2 420.60 3 853.40 6 274.000 1 716.74 2 732.91 4449.65 61 

2. ENTRENEURSHIP & EMPLOYMENT 84.12 22 166.48 22 250.61 59.66 15 720.91 15780.57 100 

3. PROGRAM COORDINATION & MGT 2 576.03 843.17 3 419.19 1 826.97 597.99 2424.96 25 

Total BASELINE COSTS (BC) 5 080.75 26 863.05 31 943.80 3 603.37 19 051.81 22655.18 84 

Physical Contingencies 85.31 169.74 255.05 60.50 120.39 180.89 67 

Price Contingencies 222.24 360.84 583.07 157.62 255.91 413.53 62 

Total PROJECT COSTS 5 388.29 27 393.63 32 781.93 3 821.49 19 428.11 23249.60 84 
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Table 2.4a: Project Cost by Category of Expenditure 

CATEGORIES OF EXPENDITURES 
THOUSAND USD THOUSAND UA % 

FE Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

A. GOODS 29.97 269.73 299.70 21.26 191.30 212.55 90 

B. WORKS 1 695.00 2 900.00 4 595.00 1 202.13 2 056.74 3 258.86 63 

C. SERVICES 761.72 2 748.52 3 510.24 540.23 1 949.30 2 489.53 78 

D. MISC Including the Risk Sharing Fund - 20 434.37 20 434.37 - 14 492.46 14 492.46 100 

E. PERSONNELS 1 905.60 - 1 905.60 1 351.49 - 1 351.49 - 

F. OPERATING COSTS  688.46 510.44 1 198.89 488.27 362.01 850.28 43 

Total Base Costs  (BC) 5 080.75 26 863.05 31 943.80 3 603.37 19 051.81 22 655.18 84 

Physical Contingencies 85.31 169.74 255.05 60.50 120.39 180.89 67 

Price Contingencies 222.24 360.84 583.07 157.62 255.91 413.53 62 

Total PROGRAM COSTS 5 388.29 27 393.63 32 781.93 3 821.49 19 428.11 23 249.60 84 

 
Table 2.4b: Project Categories of expenditure by source financing 

CATEGORIES OF EXPENDITURES 
AMOUNT (UA THOUSAND) 

TSF ADF Govt. Total Foreign 

A. GOODS 212.55 - - 212.55 191.30 

B. WORKS 1,704.64 - 1,554.22 3,258.86 2,056.74 

C. SERVICES 1,307.81 1,181.73 - 2,489.53 1,949.30 

D. MISC Including the Risk Sharing Fund  14,492.46 - - 14,492.46 14,492.46 

E. PERSONNELS 934.47 - 417.02 1,351.49 - 

F. OPERATING COST 694.21 - 156.06 850.28 362.01 

Contingencies 353.86 64.61 175.94 594.41 376.30 

TOTAL 19,700.00 1,246.34 2,303.25 23,249.59 19,428.11 

 

2.4.2. Of the total program cost of UA23.249 million (USD 32.781 million), Bank Financing will be 

UA20.946 million (90.1%) through grants of UA19,700,000 from the Transition Support Facility 

(TSF) and ADF XIII allocation (see Table 2) of UA 1,246,346). The TSF Grant will finance 100% of 

Goods; 52.4% of Works (light rehabilitation); 54.31% of services; 100% of the Risk Sharing 

Mechanism Fund; 69.1% of personnel; and 86.3% of operating costs. The ADF Grant will finance 

100% of Contractual services. The Government of Sudan will contribute UA2.303 million or 9.9% of 

total program costs. This contribution is evaluated in kind through the existing facilities that will be 

used as incubation centres detailed as 52.4% of Works. The Government contribution will also finance 

respectively 30.9% and 18.6% emoluments of government staff and operating costs. The Program 

costs schedule is presented in table 2.6.  

 
Table 2.5: Sources of Financing 

SOURCES OF FINANCING 
THOUSAND USD THOUSAND UA 

Percent 
Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

TSF (Pillar 1) 3 305.42 24 471.58 27 777.00 2 344.26 17 355.73 19 700.00 84.7 

ADF Grant 24.12 1 733.22 1 757.39 17.11 1 229.24 1 246.35 5.4 

The Government of Sudan 2 058.76 1 188.82 3 247.58 1 460.11 843.14 2 303.25 9.9 

Total PROGRAM COSTS 5 388.29 27 393.63 32 781.93 3 821.49 19 428.11 23 249.60 100.00 
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Table 2.6: Expenditure Schedule by Component  

COMPONENTS 
BASE COST IN THOUSAND UA 

 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

1. ENABLING ENVIRONT 1 354.96 1 823.05 401.06 432.98 437.59 4 449.64 

2. ENTRENEURSHIP & EMPLOYMENT 479.25 1 687.36 4 042.08 4 504.30 5 067.57 15 780.57 

3. PROGRAM COORDINATION & MGT 725.02 422.75 433.39 411.26 432.54 2 424.96 

Total BASELINE COSTS (BC) 2 559.23 3 933.17 4 876.54 5 348.54 5 937.70 22 655.18 

Physical Contingencies 58.66 63.85 23.10 18.58 16.70 180.89 

Price Contingencies 27.83 86.21 77.30 97.91 124.28 413.53 

Total PROJECT COSTS 2 645.72 4 083.22 4 976.94 5 465.02 6 078.68 23 249.60 

 

2.4.3  Financing Agripreneurs and Risk Sharing Mechanism: Discussions with Central Bank of 

Sudan and several commercial Banks have indicated that there exists sufficient amounts of funding in 

the country’s financial institutions. There was also a strong willingness from these financial institutions 

in participating in the proposed ENABLE Youth Program in order to increase their portfolio of lending 

to the agriculture sector. Therefore, they have agreed to lend to Agripreneurs’ business start-ups using 

their own financing. Program resources estimated at UA 13.3 million (64% of the grants) will not be 

disbursed to commercial banks but reserved as a seed money for a Risk Sharing and Financing 

Mechanism (RSFM) to be established to provide financial institutions with a secure structure that 

ensures lending risks are lessened to acceptable levels. Four Participating Financial Institutions (PFI) 

are already identified and have clearly shown their willingness to commit at least USD 15 million each 

(USD 60 million in total) to finance agripreneurs during the program. Insurance companies already 

active in Sudan will also provide complementing risk solutions and will be part of the building blocks 

of the RSFM.  

 

2.4.4  The proposed risk-sharing framework is anticipated to incentivize the lenders’ participation in 

the ENABLE Youth Program and to commit their own funds in the form of loans to agripreneurs 

graduating from YABICs. Under this financing mechanism, Agripreneurs’ business start-ups will be 

eligible for affordable loans of up to USD 30 000 from PFIs. The RSFM structure is agreed to entail: 

(i) that the participating banks in the program maintain a certain level of risk on a minimal First Loss 

Basis; (ii) an equal share of any residual loss above the minimal first loss between RSFM and PFIs; 

and (iii) it’s periodically topped up and its use is limited to de-risking agriculture financing for youth 

Agripreneurs even after program completion. Financial institutions in Sudan provide Sharia compliant 

loan products and it is not the intention of the financing mechanism to disrupt this but rather leverage 

this already existing loan products. More details of the RSFM including a Terms of Reference for 

consultancy services to structure a tailor made country specific RSFM are provided in Annex C2 

(Technical Annexes).  

 

2.5.  Project Target Area and Population 

 

2.5.1  The program will be implemented in nine (9) Youth AgriBusiness Incubation Centres 

(YABICs) in five states: Khartoum, Gezira, Kassala, Gedaref, and River Nile. Four YABICS (Sudan 

University of Science & Technology, Islamic University of Omdurman, and 2 Graduate Employment 

National Fund centres) in Khartoum State, two in Gezira State (ARC and Umbarona Forest Nursery), 

and one site each for Kassala (Animal Resources Centre); Gedaref (CTC Group training centre); and 

River Nile (ARC). The first intake of agripreneurs will be implemented in only three states (Khartoum, 

Gezira, and Gedarif) as a pilot phase. All other first intakes will take place in Year 2 incorporating 

lessons learned from the pilot year. These three centres are the CTC Group, a private sector; 

Agriculture Research Corporation (ARC), the national research organization in Sudan; and Abu 

Halima Graduate Employment National Fund Incubation Centre. More detailed description of pilot 
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centres is presented in Annex C.3 (Technical Annexes). The selection of program locations and sites 

was made based on the number and concentration of unemployed graduate youth (main urban centres), 

availability of markets, host institutions with required capacity, financial services, roads and other 

market infrastructures. Host institutions were evaluated based on the availability of space, land, and 

the basic structures that met the needs for operating an incubation centre, plus qualified staff and 

training facilities and equipment.  

 

2.5.2  The program will directly benefit about targeted youth, aged up to 35 years. All youth selected 

will be graduates with at least a post-graduate diploma/certificate. In addition, the distribution of 

beneficiaries across urban and rural areas will be based on the proportion of total youth population in 

each area and graduate levels.  The program is expected to train and empower 2,000 Agripreneurs in 

the target five states. Each of these Agripreneurs is expected to employ five other support workers, 

generating 12,000 jobs (including 6000 for women) over the first 5 years. There will be subsequent 

phases of the program to ensure coverage for the entire country resulting in the creation of jobs 

multifold. 

 

2.5.3  This program will focus on gender equality specifically by (a) identifying and analysing female 

and male gender issues at the county level; (b) facilitating enrolment and retention of women 

entrepreneurs; (c) including specific gender disaggregated result indicators; and (d) utilizing an 

evaluation strategy that includes an analysis of the project’s gender-specific impacts. The program will 

target a 50:50 female and male participation in all incubation centres through a targeted outreach 

programme to bolster female participation. 

 

2.6. Participatory Process for Project Identification, Design and Implementation 

 

2.6.1  The request for this project came from the Government of Sudan and project components and 

activities were identified as part of a broad consultation undertaken during the identification, 

preparation, and appraisal missions. Extensive consultations were conducted with senior government 

officials of the Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning, the Ministry of Agriculture and Forests, the 

Ministry of Labour and Administrative Reforms, the Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries & 

Rangelands, Central Bank of Sudan, financial institutions, insurance companies and representatives of 

the private sector. The Bank missions also consulted with technical staff of line ministries and other 

stakeholders including international development partners (DfID, USAID, World Bank, IFAD, UNDP, 

FAO, and ILO), the private sector (CTC Group, commercial banks), business groups (Youth 

Businessmen Association, Women Group Business Associations) and NGOs. There is a number of 

youth employment efforts in the agriculture sector, in terms of internship, training and community-

based approaches by various NGOs and DPs in Sudan, but there are too few solid successes leading to 

agribusiness start-ups. The proposed operation will build upon these past and on-going initiatives and 

lessons learnt were key in the design of the ENABLE Youth Sudan.     

 

2.6.2  Concerns raised on the proposed program during consultations with business groups and NGOs 

were on how to ensure transparency and fairness in the agripreneurs selection process and access to 

financing. In fact, it was during these consultations that outsourcing the selection process to an 

independent firm was agreed with the government and other stakeholders. The participatory process 

will continue throughout program implementation to ensure ownership and sustainability. 

Participation in program by trainers and mentors from the private sector, the banks, research 

organizations, business associations, NGOs, and government departments will further engender active 

collaboration. The identification, planning and implementation of the most promising value chain 

interventions during agripreneur trainings as well as the coordination of activities in the incubation 

centres and the establishment of agribusinesses will be driven by youth. The youth will take the lead 
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at the incubation centres in the participatory planning process of all activities. This participatory 

process will be promote ownership and sustainability.  

 

2.7. Bank Group Experience and Lessons Reflected in Program Design 

  

2.7.1  Documented Bank experience in projects and programs in Sudan are limited. The Bank 

currently has 11 operations in Sudan valued at UA 119.34 million. Five operations (totalling UA 48.5 

million) are in the areas of Agriculture. The Country Brief (2014-16) Midterm Review (approved in 

Jan. 2016) assessed the Bank’s overall portfolio performance as satisfactory with an overall rating of 

3. The SDFO closely monitors project implementation and provides necessary guidance as required. 

In addition, the Government of Sudan has also been instrumental in fast tracking the fulfilment of grant 

conditions and thereby ensuring that there are no effectiveness delays. As a result, currently there are 

no Problematic Projects (PP), no Potentially Problematic Projects (PPP) and no effectiveness delays 

in the entire portfolio. There were however, weaknesses identified during implementation of these 

operations as documented in project reviews and completion reports. The lessons learned from these 

weaknesses are described in Annex B1 (Technical Annexes). The main lessons applied to the program 

are described in Table 2.7 

 
Table 2.7: Lessons learned and reflected in program design 

No Lessons Learnt  Actions incorporated in the Project design 

1.  Weak M&E system at project level 

which often results in poor assessment 

of implementation progress 

 

A strong results-oriented M&E system with adequate 

financial allocation has been included in the program 

design. The M&E system will be developed in PY1 with 

assistance from IITA.  

2.  Inadequate consultation with 

stakeholders in some project designs 

and preparations compromised 

sustainability and ownership 

Components and activities under this program were 

designed and prepared with full participation of all 

stakeholders including government, target youth, private 

sector, universities, commercial banks, insurance 

companies, and development partners. 

3.  Challenges in transferring project funds 

to Sudan due to US sanctions has 

resulted in implementation and 

disbursement delays of some projects  

 

The Bank is exploring the possibility of opening an 

account in UAE to facilitate the transfer of funds. The 

legal department’s view is being sought on this proposal.  

Since UAE is a member of the Bank, this is likely to be 

a feasible. Moreover, recent (September 2016) 

clarifications made by US Treasury Department that 

non-commercial, personal remittances and humanitarian 

assistance are authorized under the Sudan sanctions will 

ease challenges in transferring project funds.  

4.  The project management staff have 

inadequate skills and training essential 

for effective conduct of their 

responsibilities. 

IITA will establish technical assistance and 

backstopping office. SDFO will continue to provide 

training on Bank procedures through periodic meetings 

with the program implementation staff. 

5.  Commercial banks shy away from 

lending to agriculture due to the sector’s 

venerability to risks from the 

environment (drought, flood & disease) 

Agricultural insurance schemes, such as crop or weather 

index insurance, will be part of the building blocks of 

the Risk sharing and Financing Mechanism for 

ENABLE Youth Sudan. 

6.  Weak credit appraisal by commercial 

banks due to lack of technical capacity 

in delivering agricultural credit 

Technical Assistance (capacity building) for agricultural 

lending officers of the PFIs is included in this program. 
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2.8. Program Performance Indicators 

 

2.81  The Program’s key performance indicators to be measured throughout the project life are 

presented in the Results Based Logical Framework.  The M&E expert of the NPCU will carry out 

internal program monitoring and evaluation in collaboration with IITA to monitor performance. 

Regular implementation progress will be measured through Quarterly Progress Reports, bi-annual 

Bank supervision missions (by Headquarters and Sudan Field Office), and annual technical and 

financial audits.  The main indicators defined for monitoring the program outputs and impact include 

(i) the number of new businesses established by young men and women; (ii) number of skilled and 

unskilled jobs created (at least 50 % Female) by agripreneurs; and (iii) youth unemployment level, 

again interpreted in a disaggregated manner. Various supervision missions and IITA backstopping and 

periodic progress reports will systematically render an account on the achievement level of indicators. 

These will be regularly presented to decision and policy makers to guide project mid-term review and 

to facilitate program management after completion.   

 

III –  PROJECT FEASIBILITY 

3.1.  Economic and financial performance  

 

3.1.1  A financial assessment of the project was undertaken using cost-benefit analysis of ex-ante 

farm and activity models, and on the basis of prevailing market prices. The key assumptions underlying 

the analyses include: (i) successful project implementation will generate benefits in the areas of farm-

based businesses, agro-processing, agro-industries including services related to the financing of at least 

1800 youth agripreneurs business plans through the risk sharing mechanism with a success rate of at 

95% (a) cropping of sorghum and cotton (as cash crops); high value horticultural crops (pepper, 

tomato, cucumber, etc.) and (b) activities including fishery in ponds, poultry enterprises; (ii) a 15-year 

time period was used to measure the incremental benefits from the project; (iii) the opportunity cost 

of capital (OCC) was estimated to be 12%. For the economic analysis, (iv) hired labour value was 

adjusted by a conversion factor of 0.65; (v) the conversion factor of subsidized fertilizer was estimated 

at 1.48; (vi) import parity price for tradable goods such as wheat flour. These analyses were carried-

out with financial and economic costs generated using  Costab 32. Summary of financial and economic 

analysis is presented in Annex B7 of the technical annexes.  
 

Table 3.1: Key Economic and Financial Figures  

NPV (base case @ 12 %  cost of capital) USD 69. 58  million 

FIRR (base case @ 12 %  cost of capital) 28% 

EIRR (base case @ 12 % cost of capital) 30% 

 

3.1.2 Financial analysis: Based on the above assumptions, a combined net financial impact yields 

a Net Present Value (NPV) of USD 69.58 million with an internal rate of return of 28% and B/C ratio 

of 1.86. The project is financially feasible. The FIRR (28%) is twice higher than the opportunity cost 

of capital (12%).  

 

3.1.3 Economic analysis: The economic analysis, based on the above assumptions, yielded a 

combined net present value (NPV) of USD 111.33 million for a 15-year operational period and an 

economic rate of return (EIRR) of 30% and a B/C ratio of 2.72. 
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3.1.4 Sensitivity analysis: The results of financial and economic analyses are quite robust in the 

event of adverse changes from successive increase in project costs, decrease in yields by 10, 15, 20, 

25 and 30% results are stable. A 30% increase in project costs reduced revenue by only 9%, FIRR and 

B/C ratio are respectively 21% and 1.70. The same exercise was carried out for successive decrease in 

prices by 5, 10, 15 and 20% with a combination of yield decline. A decrease in output prices by 7.2% 

(switching values) would have to occur before the project’s economic benefits reduces to break-even 

point at 12%, the opportunity cost of capital.  

 

3.1.5 In real terms, the project will lead to many tangible benefits including jobs creation for the 

target population youth graduates (women and men), increase agriculture produces and livestock 

products, and wealth creation (increase in incomes, food and nutrition security). ENABLE Youth 

Sudan is financially and economically viable as it enhances agricultural value chains’ incomes and 

competitiveness. 

 

3.2.  Environmental and Social impacts 

 

3.2.1  Environment: The operation is a primarily skills training and capacity building program and 

its impact on the physical environment is minimal. As program’s activities will take place within 

existing institutions, no resettlement or displacement is envisaged. The program is classified as 

category III and therefore, no environmental and social impacts assessments (ESIA) is required. In 

regards to climate change, screening for climate risk is not relevant for this program. However, training 

activities in the program will include subjects related sustainable natural resources management, and 

climate change risks and adaptation measures. 

 

3.2.2  Gender Issues: Sudan’s youth and women face huge challenges in labour market. The former 

are found in low-quality employment whilst the latter have high rates of underemployment. Global 

evidence indicates that young women have more difficulty finding work. However, in terms of tertiary 

education, large proportion of graduates in Sudan are female. The Ministry of Agriculture estimates 

that 75% of agriculture graduates are women. Young Sudanese women very often have limited access 

to information channels and job search mechanisms than young men do. 

 

3.2.3  In terms of entrepreneurship, female business ownership is primarily in the retailing (32%)  and 

services industries where usually there are relatively smaller companies in terms of employment and 

revenues compared to other sectors. 19% of women businesses are in food-related sectors. Women 

businesses tend to be small, with 58 % having no employees and 33 % having less than ten employees. 

Around 9% have more than ten employees. Young women are not usually assertive enough in 

promoting their achievements especially when cultural traditions discourage this type of behaviour. 

Younger women entrepreneurs are more likely to indicate the need for additional management skills 

than more mature entrepreneurs (50+). 

 

3.2.4  Within the agriculture sector, young women are employed in crop production, harvesting, dairy 

processing and livestock management. Their labour is characterized by low wages, less secure 

employment, and no voice representation, with lack of access to training, social protection and other 

resources, making them comparatively more vulnerable to poverty and marginalization. This perhaps 

goes to explain why very few female youth enter into agribusiness sector. The particular vulnerabilities 

vis-à-vis potential of female youth warrant special attention in this project. 

 

3.2.5  Gender equality is an underlying principle of the ENABLE Youth Sudan in all its planning 

stages, components, identification of beneficiaries and stakeholders, implementation, monitoring, 

tracking and reporting results. This approach ensures a new generation of young men and women who 
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work together as partners and future leaders. Thus, gender awareness and capacity building, geared 

towards change of mind-set, should undercut all the components. The program will focus on gender 

equality specifically by (a) identifying and analyzing female and male gender issues at the county 

level; (b) facilitating enrolment and retention of women entrepreneurs; (c) including specific gender 

disaggregated indicators results; and (d) utilizing an evaluation strategy that includes an analysis of 

the project’s gender-specific impacts. 

 

3.2.6 Therefore an aspect of importance to the success of female entrepreneurs in this program is 

mentoring and establishing strong support system (through ‘business clinics’ for example) to identify 

skill set gaps pertinent to female youth. It is recommended that ENABLE Youth ensures social 

marketing and mentoring is effectively used to impact the success of young females who have to 

contend with certain social beliefs, attitudes, norms and behavior. The outreach strategy will have 

special consideration for reaching female participants. Negotiation and leadership skills training 

should also be offered to young women in order to build up their confidence, especially in the context 

of social dialogue. ENABLE Youth Sudan will supplement efforts to attract but also retain 1000 female 

entrepreneurs through targeted vocational guidance better suited to their capabilities and needs. The 

program plans to undertake a land tenure assessment that takes into consideration gender equality at 

the heart of it to determine recommendations, which target the differential barriers faced by women 

and men.  

 

3.2.7 For the purposes of ensuring gender equality, national and international stakeholders such as 

Women Business Association and UN Women will help to implement issues of mentorship and assist 

women with access to market. The activities of 3.2.2 will be planned, implemented and monitored by 

a dedicated Gender Expert staff at NCPU.   Program resources allocated for ensuring gender equality 

is estimated at UA 6,945,735 UA. Details of the investments spent by the program on ensuring gender-

equal benefits by component is further elaborated in Annex B8 in the technical annexes.  

 

3.2.8 Social Issues: Increasingly, young people are moving to cities, capitals or migrating to 

countries with greater job opportunities, separating from their families and social support networks. 

Migration is increasingly becoming a coping strategy to economic, social and political issues affecting 

largely young Sudanese males.  The inability to secure decent jobs has led to a sense of frustration 

amongst young people. Many of them work for long hours under informal and insecure work 

arrangements, characterized by low earnings and lack of social protection. Usually, young people with 

no political or personal connections, known as Wasta, believe themselves to be discriminated against 

in terms of equal opportunities to decent jobs.     
 

3.2.9  Young people as a group are not homogenous. Some groups are more vulnerable and face 

particular disadvantages in entering and remaining in the labour market. Despite the large youth 

population, the participation of young Sudanese in social and political life is limited. In terms of 

entrepreneurship, lack of access to finance as well as a difficult and largely unknown regulatory 

environment discourages young entrepreneurs. Majority of young people in Sudan have no easy and 

affordable access to sources of finance other than their own savings, or those from families and friends. 

The government has introduced some financing programmes in the form of seasonal loans under 

microfinance schemes. However, these are too small for most service- or processing-oriented 

agribusiness start-ups. Moreover, youth also face serious regulatory problems should they decide to 

set up their businesses. Although the time-consuming and expensive government regulations on 

starting up a business are by no means age-sensitive, they represent a serious problem for young 



 

14 

people2. The ENABLE Youth Program and its Risk Sharing and Financing Facility offer an effective 

mechanism to resolve this disconnect. 

 

3.2.10  Addressing Fragility: Beside youth unemployment, one major driver of fragility in the 

Sudanese context is limited economic opportunities and diversified economy. Despite agriculture 

being considered as an opportunity for diversifying the economy and also holding enormous potential 

for addressing youth unemployment, it is yet to be fully maximised. Through the proposed activities 

and expected results, the ENABLE Youth program offers an innovative approach to addressing two 

major economic and social drivers of fragility in Sudan. Investment in agriculture contributes to 

enhancing the resilience of youth, women, and other vulnerable groups in the society. 

 

IV –  IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1. Implementation Arrangements 

  

4.1.1  The Ministry of Agriculture and Forests (MoAF) through its Directorate of International 

Cooperation is the executing agency of ENABLE Youth Sudan. The MoAF will receive technical 

assistance and backstopping from IITA. The MoAF will set up a National Program Coordination Unit 

(NPCU) at the federal level with key expertise, including program coordinator, procurement specialist, 

an M&E officer, an accountant, agribusiness specialist, gender & social development expert, 

communication and outreach/knowledge officer, and ICT expert. Each participating state will appoint 

a focal person. These positions will be recruited on competitive basis. The Government has already 

appointed with Bank’s No Objection an interim Project Coordinator to run the program until the NCPU 

competitive recruitment is finalized. During the appraisal, the Government agreed to start the 

recruitment process for the key NPCU officers (program coordinator, procurement specialist, an M&E 

officer, and accountant) and the EOI are being sent out. The Program will have a Steering Committee 

(PSC) chaired by the Minister of Agriculture with membership from line Ministries (Finance, 

Livestock, Labour, Human Resources Development), national institutions (Central Bank, Chamber of 

Commerce, Graduates Employment National Fund), private sector, including business associations 

such as the Young Businessmen  Association, Women Group Business Associations) and IITA. The 

PSC will provide guidance and general oversight functions, including policy and strategic orientation 

of the program.  

 

4.1.2  IITA will establish an ENABLE-Sudan Support Office (ESSO) in Khartoum to provide 

technical assistance and backstopping to NPCU.  ESSO will offer a wide range of technical support to 

ENABLE-Sudan, including: (i) pre-incubation programs and youth selection processes; (ii) advocacy, 

communication, networking and knowledge management; (iii) YABICs’ service design and execution; 

(iv) adapting and/or developing and delivering training programs (youth coordinators, youth 

orientation, training of YABIC staff, agribusiness training and business services development); (v) 

partnership development and management, particularly, mobilizing private sector expertise in business 

development services; (vi) monitoring and evaluation of program outputs, outcomes and impact as 

well as tracking the progress of agripreneurs through assessment, coaching and mentorship. More 

detailed description of the IITA Role in the ENABLE Youth Sudan is presented in Annex C.3 

(Technical Annexes).  

 

4.1.3  Procurement Arrangements: Procurement of goods (including non-consultancy services), 

works and the acquisition of consulting services, financed by the Bank for the project, will be carried 

out in accordance with the “Procurement Policy for Bank Group Funded Operations”, dated October 

                                                 
2 Meeting with Sudanese Businessmen Association and Sudanese Businesswomen Association. 
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2015, as amended from time to time,  and following the provisions stated in the Financing Agreement. 

Specifically, Procurement will be carried out following Bank Procurement Methods and 

Procedures (BPP) using the relevant Bank Standard or Model Solicitation Documents SDs and in 

exceptional circumstances the Borrower’s Procurement System (BPS), for any category of 

procurement.  

 

4.1.4  Third Party Procurement: Given that the framework of the ENABLE Youth Sudan is based 

on IITA’s Youth Agripreneurs model already piloted successfully in several African countries, the 

Government of Sudan and the Bank have agreed to use the services of IITA for providing technical 

assistance and backstopping to NPCU and YABICs. The Executing Agency will sign a Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) with IITA for providing these technical assistance services. IITA support 

office in Sudan will be led by an experienced technical officer familiar with AfDB operations, with a 

background in working with both youth and the technologies and training needed by them. As such, 

the officer will collaborate closely with the NPCU to ensure the delivery of high quality value-added 

services to youth entrepreneurs and, proper implementation of the YABICs’ business and work plan. 

 

4.1.5  Procurement Risks and Capacity Development: The assessment of procurement risks at the 

Country and Project level and procurement capacity of the Executing Agency (EA), Ministry of 

Agriculture and Forests, were undertaken for the project and the outputs have informed the decisions 

on the procurement regimes to be used for specific transactions or groups of similar transactions under 

the program. The appropriate mitigation measures have been proposed to reduce any fiduciary risk in 

program implementation and are described in Section 5.2.4 of the Technical Annexes. 

 

4.1.6  Financial Management (FM): The FM assessment concluded that the overall risk is 

“Substantial”. The Proposed mitigation measures are presented in the Risk Analysis Table in Annex 

B4, and when  implemented will enhance the Program ability to (1) use the funds for the intended 

purposes in an efficient and economical way, (2) prepare accurate, reliable and timely periodic 

financial reports, and (3) safeguard the entities’ assets. 

 

4.1.7  In line with the Paris Declaration and Accra Agenda and donor harmonization, the project’s 

financial management transactions will be managed using a hybrid system- comprising country 

systems and Project specific arrangements. The financial transactions of the Program will be initiated, 

processed, recorded and reported in accordance with the country’s Financial and Accounting Act 

(2007), and the Financial and Accounting Regulations (2011). To facilitate implementation of the 

project, MoAF will set up a National Program Coordination Unit, with key experts recruited 

competitively including the Project Coordinator, a Procurement Specialist, and an Accountant (with a 

wide experience in Public Financial Management). The Project Accountant will be assisted by an 

Assistant Accountant assigned by MoAF in order to strengthen internal controls and capacity building 

to the Ministry staff to manage Projects.  

 

4.1.8  MoAF and the Chamber of Accounts are responsible for the Financial Management (FM) 

function of the project and have committed to providing computerized accounting system for the 

project, ensuring proper keeping of financial records, timely preparation and submission of payment 

requests to the Bank, preparation and submission of quarterly progress report, and ensuring timely 

audit of project financial statements and submission to the Bank. The Project will prepare quarterly 

reports and submit them to the Bank within 45 days after the end of each quarter. The Internal controls 

of the Ministry including the internal audit of the project will apply to this project. This will include 

the inclusion of the Project in the internal audit program and conducting audit at least twice per annum 

based on risk basis. 
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4.1.9  Audit: The project annual financial statements will be prepared within three (3) months after 

the closure of every financial year and presented to the auditors. The project audit will be conducted 

by an Independent Audit Firm selected competitively with the involvement of the National Audit 

Chamber (NAC) in line with other Bank financed Projects and other donors/ Development Partners 

(DPs)  in Sudan. The audit will be conducted in accordance with the Bank’s audit terms of reference 

for audit of projects. The audit report, complete with a Management Letter, will be submitted to the 

Bank not later than six months after the end of the financial year. The cost of the audit will be borne 

by the grant 

 

4.1.10  Disbursement: Though all the four disbursement methods of the Bank can be utilized, the 

Program will mainly use the Direct Payment method and Special account for operating and capacity 

building costs. The four disbursement methods are prescribed in the Disbursement Handbook, which 

can be accessed from the Bank’s website. MoAF will open two Special Accounts in foreign and local 

currency, at a bank (s) acceptable to ADF with consideration to the restriction arising from the 

Sanctions to the Government of Sudan. The Recipient will also open a dedicated account with an 

acceptable commercial bank into which the RSFM fund will be deposited. The Bank will issue a 

disbursement letter, which will provide specific guidelines on key disbursement procedures and 

practices. The content of the disbursement letter will be discussed during negotiations. 

 

4.2.  Monitoring  

 

4.2.1  ENABLE Youth Sudan will put in place an adequate computerized Monitoring and Evaluation 

(M&E) system based on a results-based framework with an emphasis on outcomes and impacts, as 

well as the regular monitoring of inputs and outputs covering the three main components. Overall 

responsibility for M&E will rest with the M&E Expert to be recruited for the program and supported 

by IITA. A monitoring plan will be developed based on the Logframe, which will have gender 

disaggregated indicators. In order to stimulate stakeholder participation in the M&E, the program will 

employ participatory approaches such as beneficiary assessments and use of focus groups.  

 

4.2.2  The M&E Expert of the program will work closely with the other NPCU staff to prepare the 

project Quarterly Progress Reports (QPRs) according to the format and procedures of the Bank. The 

Program Coordinator would then avail these reports to the Program Steering Committee (PSC) for 

review and guidance before submission to the Bank. The Bank office in Sudan will closely monitor 

day-to-day implementation of the project. The Bank will carry out at least two project supervision 

missions annually including FM and procurement assessments. In addition, the Bank will also carry 

out a Mid Term Review of the Program in PY3 and Program Completion Report will be prepared 

during PY5. The Implementation Progress Reports (IPR) from these missions will be shared with GoS. 

Below is a summary of provisional program implementation schedule. 

 

Activity  Responsible Entity  Timeframe  

Appraisal  ADF July 2016 

Negotiations  Government/ADF October 2016  

Program Approval ADF November 2016  

Signature  Government/ADF November/December 2016 

Finalizing Recruitment of 

NPCU 

Government/ADF November/December 2016 

Fulfilment of 1st 

Disbursement Conditions 

ADF  January 2017 

Project Launching  ADF/ Government/ NPCU January 2017 
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Signature of Agreements  NPCU/ADF/IITA January 2017 

Service Delivery  NPCU/IITA/firms  March 2017/ December 2021  

Mid-term Review   ADF/Government/NPCU June 2019 

Program Closing Date  ADF/ Government/ NPCU January 2020  

Completion Report  ADF/ Government/ NPCU June 2022 or when 85% 

disbursement rate achieved  

Auditing  Government/ NPCU Annually  

 

4.3. Governance  

 
4.3.1  International assessments show that Sudan has improved its accountability and transparency 

ratings and indicators of Governance including corruption control, rule of law, regulatory quality and 

Government effectiveness. Despite progress made, Sudan ranked 51st out of the 54 countries in the 

2015 Ibrahim Index of African Governance (IIAG) which ranks countries’ performance across four 

categories of governance namely (a) Safety & Rule of Law, (b) National Security, (c) Gender, and (d) 

Human Development. The 2014 World Bank Institute’s Worldwide Governance Indicators rated 

Sudan as follows (-2.5 to +2.5; higher values correspond to better governance): (a) voice and 

accountability = -1.73; (b) political stability and absence of violence/terrorism = -2.36; (c) Government 

effectiveness = -1.60; (d) regulatory quality = -1.39; (e) rule of law = -1.45; and (f) control of 

corruption = -1.44.  

 

4.3.2  The main governance issues for the program are related to contracting and bidding processes 

mainly to due lack of adequate familiarization with the Bank procurement rules and procedures. To 

mitigate the problem, the program will (i) ensure the use of standard bidding documents and procedures 

of the Bank (ii) provide financial management manual to guide Program staff; (iii) promote regular 

submission of progress reports; and (iv) recruit qualified and experienced National Program 

Coordinator, Procurement Specialist and Accountant for the NPCU. The Bank will also ensure that 

NPCU is trained on Bank requirements and guidelines during the program start-up. Supervision 

missions and audits, with close follow up by SDFO, will monitor adherence the Bank standards and 

procedures to ensure value for money is achieved.     

 

4.4.  Sustainability  

 

4.4.1  The Government of Sudan is highly committed to supporting ENABLE Youth Sudan as 

national program to promote youth entrepreneurship. Therefore, the program plays a key role and 

provides the basis for scaling-up and undertaking and future reforms in the area of youth employment 

and entrepreneurship. A key factor of the program’s sustainability is the element of policy dialogue 

and employment objectives into agribusiness sector. Another key factor of the program’s sustainability 

is the establishment of Risk-Sharing and Financing Mechanism (RSFM) as a component of the 

program. The Government of Sudan has underscored its commitment to ensuring that the RSFM Fund 

is periodically topped up and used only for de-risking agriculture financing for youth Agripreneurs. 

 

4.4.2  In addition, the public-private partnerships established through the program provides the basis 

for continuous cooperation among the relevant players, connecting non-financial and financial 

services, and leveraging the private sector in the delivery of business services. Moreover, the requisite 

gender balance among Agripreneurs will assure economic advancement of women, and will make the 

program socially and economically attractive. 

 

4.4.3  The capacity development activities will nurture the broader ecosystem for youth 

entrepreneurship development, both at the implementation and policy level, beyond the duration of the 
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project. The program will equip local implementing organisations with the program management and 

implementation capacities needed to provide quality support services to youth over the long term. In 

addition, capacity building of the NPCU, banks and private sector, universities and research 

organizations, youth and other stakeholders at the national and state levels on planning, delivery, and 

monitoring of youth entrepreneurship programming will provide the necessary knowledge, experience, 

and ownership for successfully managing a youth entrepreneurship program beyond the program 

lifespan. 

 

4.5 Risk Management  

 

4.5.1  Risks to the successful execution will stem largely from the lack of evidence and experience 

with youth entrepreneurship in Sudan at the scale of the proposed financing model. There remains 

some uncertainty with regards to the effectiveness of specific value chain features and the local 

implementation capacity of local service providers. Potential risks are summarized below. The overall 

risks are rated moderate as they are manageable and mitigation measures will be in place. 

 

Risks 

 

Risk 

probability 

Mitigation measures 

Youth may not see a future for 

themselves in Agriculture 

Medium  Change counter-productive mind-sets through outreach 

strategy targeting youth to promote Agriculture not as 

way of life, but as a business 

Impact of macroeconomic 

instability especially due to the 

economic sanctions negatively 

affecting productivity and program 

impact.   

Medium Improved diversification of GDP resulting from 

improved agricultural enterprises supported by the 

program.  

 

Failure of youth businesses start-

ups due to lack of experience 

Medium Training and handholding in building youth business 

skills and agribusiness start-ups management through 

mentorship and coaching while in YABICs; ii) 

Efficient post incubation follow-up and counselling 

Insufficient female youth 

applications received and female 

Agripreneurs retained 

Medium Mitigation: Targeted outreach campaign for female 

participation. Sensitisation of decision-makers on 

gender equality. 

Weak capacity of the NPCU for 

effective conduct of their 

responsibilities 

Low Recruitment of NPCU personnel on performance based 

contract. IITA will establish technical assistance and 

backstopping office.  

 

4.6  Knowledge Building  

 

4.6.1  The ENABLE Youth Sudan is the first stand-alone project/program under Bank’s ENABLE 

Youth Initiative to be implemented. The program will generate substantial knowledge that will add 

value to the overall design and management of subsequent phases of the same or other ENABLE Youth 

Programs across the continent. Progress reports, audit reports, mid-term review reports, and 

completion reports as well as other information routinely collected, as part of monitoring and 

evaluation framework will be used to document the lessons learnt. NPCU and IITA collect, collate, 

and analyse data from all YABIC activities, including standardized M&E reports. The Bank will share 

this knowledge with other development partners and stakeholders engaged in youth empowerment in 

agribusiness. 
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V –  LEGAL INSTRUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 
 

5.1.  Legal instrument  
 

5.1.1  The financing instruments proposed are a TSF (pillar 1) grant of UA 19.70 million and an 

ADF (PBA) grant of UA 1.25 million.  

 

5.2.  Conditions associated with Bank’s intervention  

 

5.2.1  Conditions precedent to Entry into Force: The grant agreements shall enter into force on 

the date of signature by the Recipient and the Bank.  

 

5.2.2  Conditions precedent to First Disbursement: The obligation of the Bank to make the first 

disbursement of the Grant in each agreement shall be conditional upon the entry into force of this 

Agreement and evidence by the Recipient, to the satisfaction of the Bank, that the following 

condition has been fulfilled: 

  

(i) The opening of a foreign currency denominated Special Account and a local currency 

account by Recipient in a bank acceptable to the Bank. 

 

5.2.3  Other Conditions  

 

For the ADF grant: 

(i) No later than six months from the date of signature of the grant, the Recipient shall submit 

a Memorandum of Understanding signed between the Recipient and the International 

Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) for providing technical assistance and backstopping 

to NPCU and YABICs.  

 

For the TSF grant:  

(ii) No later than nine months from the date of signature of the grant, the Recipient shall 

establish a Risk Sharing and Financing Mechanism (RSFM). The RSFM seed money will 

be disbursed in two equal tranches upon the fulfilment of the following conditions:    

a. First tranche: the opening of a foreign currency denominated account by the Recipient in a 

bank acceptable to the Bank into which the RSFM seed money will be deposited.  

b. Second tranche: the submission of evidence by the Recipient in form and substance 

acceptable to the Bank, of the establishment of youth-led agribusiness start-ups financed 

by PFIs and pipeline of bankable business proposals submitted by Agripreneurs and 

approved for financing by PFIs.  

 

5.3.  Compliance with Bank Policies 

 

5.3.1  This project complies with all applicable Bank policies.  

 

VI –  RECOMMENDATION 

 

6.1  Management recommends that the Boards of Directors approve the proposed TSF (Pillar 1) 

grant of UA 19.70 million and an ADF (PBA) grant of UA 1.25 million to the Republic of Sudan for 

the purposes of this program and subject to the conditions stipulated in this document.  
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  Appendix 1:  Sudan - Comparative Socio-economic Indicators  
          

Indicators Unit 2000 2011  2012  2013  2014  2015 (e) 2016 (p) 

          

National Accounts          

GNI at Current Prices  Million US $ 8,985 52,055 62,225 64,320 67,289 ... ...  

GNI per Capita US$ 320 1,410 1,650 1,670 1,710 ... ...  

GDP at Current Prices Million US $ 12,367 69,960 68,126 66,748 82,942 102,164 109,1

28 

 

GDP at 2000 Constant prices Million US $ 12,367 22,767 23,077 24,090 24,957 26,292 27,92

6 

 

Real GDP Growth Rate % 23.6 0.9 1.4 4.4 3.6 5.3 6.2  

Real per Capita GDP Growth Rate % 20.7 -1.3 -0.8 2.2 1.4 3.0 3.8  

Gross Domestic Investment % GDP 18.3 24.9 25.1 20.0 15.4 14.1 13.5  

     Public Investment % GDP 2.3 5.8 5.8 4.6 3.6 3.6 3.3  

     Private Investment % GDP 16.0 19.2 19.3 15.4 11.8 10.4 10.2  

Gross National Savings % GDP 9.9 18.7 9.5 11.4 10.3 8.8 9.4  

          

Prices and Money          

Inflation (CPI) % 6.9 18.1 35.6 36.5 36.9 16.9 13.1  

Exchange Rate (Annual Average) local 

currency/US$ 

2.6 2.7 3.6 4.8 5.7 6.0 6.4  

Monetary Growth (M2) % ... 15.7 44.0 12.6 16.0 18.8 ...  

Money and Quasi Money as % of 

GDP 

% ... 30.6 33.8 29.2 22.6 20.9 ...  

          

Government Finance          

Total Revenue and Grants % GDP 10.3 17.4 9.1 10.8 10.4 10.0 9.3  

Total Expenditure and Net Lending % GDP 11.0 17.3 12.2 13.1 11.4 11.5 10.7  

Overall Deficit (-) / Surplus (+) % GDP -0.7 0.1 -3.1 -2.3 -1.0 -1.5 -1.4  

          

External Sector          

Exports Volume Growth (Goods) % 149.7 -36.4 -57.2 14.0 11.5 19.6 16.0  

Imports Volume Growth (Goods) % 12.4 -21.8 4.5 8.1 1.1 5.1 2.6  

Terms of Trade Growth % 6.1 133.7 8.2 -16.2 -10.0 -21.9 -9.2  

Current Account Balance Million US $ -50 -1,344 -7,188 -5,817 -7,434 -6,684 -

6,989 

 

Current Account Balance % GDP -0.4 -1.9 -10.6 -8.7 -9.0 -6.5 -6.4  

External Reserves months of 

imports 

1.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 ... ...  

          

Debt and Financial Flows          

Debt Service  % exports 2.9 ... ... ... ... ... ...  

External Debt  % GDP 155.0 59.2 63.4 67.4 54.7 51.2 48.6  

Net Total Financial Flows Million US $ 320 1,833 1,172 1,560 843 ... ...  

Net Official Development Assistance Million US $ 225 1,741 1,366 1,503 872 ... ...  

Net Foreign Direct Investment   Million US $ 392 1,734 2,311 1,688 1,277 ... ...  

Source :  AfDB Statistics Department;  IMF: World Economic Outlook, October 2015 and International Financial Statistics, October 2015;   

                AfDB Statistics Department: Development Data Portal Database, March 2016. United Nations: OECD, Reporting System Division. 
Notes:     Data Not Available   ( e ) Estimations   ( p ) Projections  
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 Appendix 2: AfDB’s Active Portfolio in Sudan (June 2016)  

 

                                                 
3 The Darfur Water Project has ongoing activities that are to be completed by end of 2016. 
4 The University of Nyala Livestock Project has ongoing activities that are targeted to be completed by December 2016. 

No Long Project Name Finance Source 
Approval 

date 

Disbursement 

Deadline 

Approved 

Amount (UA) 

Disb. 

Ratio 

(%) 

Remarks 

1 Darfur Water Project AWF 24/05/2012 1/31/2016 3,000,000.00 85.00 The PIU has submitted a request for last tranche of disbursement.   

2 TCB to the Preparation of Full PRSP TSF 16/06/2013 30/06/2015 1,973,285.00 100.003  

3 
University of Nyala Livestock 

Project.  

Korean Tech. 

Coop. Trust Fund 

21.05.2013 21.05.2016 331,333.33 100.00%4  

4 

Technical Capacity Building for 

Public Finance and Macroeconomic 

Management Project 

FSF Pillar 1 

Resources 

06.12.2013 05.12.2018 22,190,000 7.7% Procurement has been slow due to US sanctions, the size and technical nature of the 

goods and services sought for this project. However, progress is being made to 

overcome difficulties encountered in obtaining IT software and equipment due to the 

US sanctions. 

5 

African Legal Support Facility 

(ALSF) 

ALSF 09.03.2014 20.04.2014 651,856.49 0.00 The Project delayed due to disagreement with the selected legal firm on the terms of 

payment. This was resolved and on April 2016, the Government of Sudan has now 

signed the Letter of Engagement. The ALSF will disburse the advance payment to the 

company directly, not to the government of Sudan. 

6 

Drought Resilience and Sustainable 

Livelihood Programme Phase II 

TSF/RO 14.11.2014 31.12.2020 20,000,000 9.70 Disbursement blocked because of the US sanctions. However, recent clarifications made 

by US Treasury Department that non-commercial, personal remittances and 

humanitarian assistance are authorized under the Sudan sanctions will allow 

disbursements to resume.  

7 

Building Capacity for Inclusive 

Service Delivery 

50% of PBA 02.03.2015 30.06.2020 27,990,000 1.00 Disbursement blocked because of US sanctions. However, recent clarifications made by 

US Treasury Department that non-commercial, personal remittances and humanitarian 

assistance are authorized under the Sudan sanctions will allow disbursements to resume.  

8 

Drought Resilience and Sustainable 

Livelihood Programme Phase III 

TSF/RO 14.11.2015 31.12.2020 10,000,000 0.00 First disbursement request was put on hold by intermediary banks due to sanctions. 

However, recent clarifications made by US Treasury Department that non-commercial, 

personal remittances and humanitarian assistance are authorized under the Sudan 

sanctions will allow disbursements to resume. 

9 

Capacity Building for Improved 

Quality of Education and Skills 

Development 

TSF Pillar 1 14.05.2015 30.05.2020 15,000,000 1.00% Again, disbursement request was sent, but was locked because of the sanctions. 

However, the recent clarifications made by US Treasury Department will encourage 

some banks to resume transaction with Sudan. 

10 

Water Sector Reform Project TSF Pillar 1 10.07.2015 30.07.2020 15,000,000 1.5% The project has disbursed 1.5%. The PIU is already on board. The procurement process 

has been initiated for consultancy services to prepare sector assessment and for 

consultancy services to supervise works. A considerable disbursement request is in the 

pipeline, which will boost the disbursement after completing the procurement process 

for works.  

11 

Capacity Building for Enhanced 

Gender Participation in Peace 

Building and Economic Activities 

TSF Pillar III 02.02.2016 30.02.2021 3,200,000.00 0.00 The project has fulfilled conditions for first disbursement, and the first disbursement 

request is been submitted for FFCO processing.  

Total    119,336,474.82   
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Appendix 3:    Similar Projects Financed by the Bank and Other Development Partners (June 2016)  

Project Name of Donor  Amount in Million  

Drought Resilience and sustainable 

livelihood programme II    

 

AfDB 

 

USD 30.0 

Drought Resilience and sustainable 

livelihood programme III 

AfDB USD 15.0 

Development of a quality Seed 

Production System and value addition 

in Sudan. 

FAO USD 0.37 

Supporting Small-scale Traditional 

Rained Producers in Sinner State 

Project.  

IFAD USD 13.5 

 

Seeds Development Programme. IFAD USD 10.1 

Livestock Marketing and Resilience 

Programme 

IFAD USD 31.5 

Water for Three States (East Sudan) – 

Rural & Urban. 

DFID £ 20.0 

 

Adapt for environment and climate 

resilience in Sudan  

DFID £ 10.0 
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Appendix 4:  Map of Program Area  
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Appendix 5: Project Fragility Analysis 

 

1. Fragility Context in Sudan 

Sudan’s political, economic and social stability are intrinsically intertwined. Conflicts and instability are 

at the very core of state fragility in Sudan. The country has been struggling to address multiple conflicts, 

low development and violent crisis for decades. A fragility assessment was undertaken in June 2016, 

which included dialogue with the government, development partners, private sector, and civil society. 

The assessment identified a number of political, economic, social and environmental drivers of fragility 

in Sudan. A few of these identified drivers of fragility in Sudan are quite relevant for this project, and 

they include: 

(i) Poverty and Inequalities in allocation of public resources and in access to public services: 
There are significant variations in the allocation of resources from states to states, and even within 

states. As a result, some states are better able to provide public goods and services than others are. 

Conflict regions such as Darfur, Kordofan and Nile states have lower access to services and 

resources due to years of development lost as a consequence of war and forced displacement of 

the people. This inequality has resulted in greater poverty, especially in the rural localities. 

 

(ii) A difficult macro-economic environment for providing social goods and services: The 

Sudanese government has been under sanctions for a long while. With its huge debts, making it 

not possible to borrow from development agencies at concessional rates, combined with its loss 

of oil revenue following South Sudan’s secession, the country is deeply constrained in providing 

basic goods and services to all regions. The poor in the rural areas are the most affected. This has 

undoubtedly threatened social cohesion in Sudan. 

 

(iii) Low infrastructure and human capital base for economic activity: Over the years, 

infrastructure and human capital development in Sudan has been constrained by war, violent 

conflicts and poverty. The significant different between states in economic development is partly 

driven by the differential levels of infrastructure and human capital combined with unequal 

distribution of resources, productive assets and access to economic activity.  

 

(iv) Limited diversification of the economy: Since Sudan started to export oil in the 1990s leading 

to an oil-boom decade, the economy became over-dependent on the extractive sector, and 

neglected other economically important sectors such as agriculture (main economic resource in 

the 1970s) and livestock. The loss of oil revenue and low investments in agriculture has resulted 

in about 46 percent of the population living below poverty line. 

 

(v) Youth unemployment: More than 60% of the population in Sudan is below 24 years, with a low 

investment on education (2.2% of the GDP), and a high youth unemployment rate of 22 percent. 

The youth bulk presents potential fragility dynamics such as radicalism, crime and increasing 

discontent leading to many uprisings and social unrest. 

 

2. Fragility-responsive project design and approach 

 

At the project-level, the design and implementation of the ENABLE Youth project including the activities 

at different levels are targeting different drivers of fragility that have been identified as earlier mentioned. 

In applying fragility-lens in this project, the approach was to unpack the relevant drivers of fragility into 

downside or project-level risks and challenges. The next step was to match the proposed project-level 

interventions and activities to the identified risks. The underlying assumption in this approach is that by 

making project interventions address project-level risks, the project ultimately contributes to address the 

major drivers of fragility affecting the sector and country at large.  



 

VI 

 

The table below presents the approach of applying fragility-lens in the project design with the view of 

making the project contribute to addressing the root cause of fragility in Sudan. 

 

Drivers of 

Fragility 

Downside risks stemming 

from the drivers of 

fragility 

Proposed Project interventions 

Poverty and 

inequality in 

allocation of 

public 

resources 

 Lower coverage of 

states outside capital, 

Khartoum 

 Exclusion of rural 

communities 

 Inadequate agricultural 

infrastructure  

 Unequal access to 

women and vulnerable 

groups 

 Four other states outside Khartoum, including a number of 

rural communities, were selected with huge potential for 

agricultural development. 

 Develop and implement an outreach, knowledge 

management and dissemination strategy using youth-

friendly ICT (social media, networking, community radios, 

etc.), to promote program and opportunities in modern 

agriculture. 

 Establish one stop-shop information platforms where target 

youth can access all the information and services under this 

program 

 Ensure gender equality through critical analysis of female 

and male gender issues at the country level; facilitate 

enrolment and retention of female agripreneurs; and 

include specific-gender disaggregated. 

 Targeted mentorship and coaching for female agripreneurs 

in the incubation centers 

 Advocacy and sensitization campaigns to communities on 

the importance of equal gender participation in the program 

Difficult 

macro-

economic 

environment  

 Inadequate investment 

in the agricultural sector 

 Lack of coherent 

policy/legal framework 

on agriculture at the 

national level 

 

 Increased investment of commercial financial institutions 

in agriculture as a means of diversifying to non-oil sector 

 Partnerships will be established with public and private 

stakeholders involved in youth employment promotion 

(youth men and women business associations, national 

business associations, other development partners, NGOs, 

Government ministries and State-level organizations and 

institutions, etc.) 

 Provide a coherent and conducive policy environment for 

agricultural development through investment in youth 

agripreneurs.  

 Establish a Risk-Sharing Mechanism for financing youth-

led agribusiness ventures – main activities are (i) support 

Central Bank of Sudan and PFIs in establishing the 

Mechanism and the policies and regulations required; and 

(ii) technical assistance in managing the Mechanism. 

 UA 13.3 million of the Grant resources will be allocated as 

a credit risk guarantee fund to de-risk Participating 

Financial Institutions. 

Low 

institutional 

and human 

capacity for 

effective 

management 

 Lack of sufficiently 

trained experts to 

manage available 

infrastructure  

 Poor management 

capacity of federal- and 

state-level water 

institutions 

 Improve the physical infrastructure and management 

expertise of the organizational team for managing the youth 

agripreneurs. 

 Improve appropriate facilities and infrastructures to support 

business creation for youth and create a viable platform for 

training and entrepreneurship development.  

 Rehabilitate the nine YABICs, develop and implement 

YABIC business plans in the five states. 
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 Ineffective 

organizational set-up 

 Technical assistance and strategic advice to the NPCU in 

implementing and managing the YABICs. 

 Market assessment will be carried-out to identify the key 

value chains offering promising livelihood opportunities, 

and possibilities for creating new micro-enterprises. 

 Training program for entrepreneurship, business 

management and technical support, and post-training 

support including mentorship programs, networking and 

knowledge sharing. 

Youth 

Unemployment 
 Lack of training for 

youths 

 Mismatch of skills 

relevant for agric-

business 

 Limited economic 

opportunities in the 

agricultural sector 

 Strategic and tailored training to both male and female 

youths selected within the program 

 Develop and implement a training strategy – to include an 

effective training plan and a complete strategic delivery.  

 Strategy will provide all the support services necessary to 

successfully develop the skills of youth entrepreneurs: 

hands-on training in entrepreneurship and agribusiness 

development, mentoring and coaching, and the application 

of knowledge to decision making in entrepreneurship, and 

agribusiness development planning and management, 

training of trainers programs 

 Agripreneurs develop business loan applications under the 

guidance of Investment/Loan Officers from participating 

financial intuitions 

 Bankable agribusinesses proposals developed by 

Agripreneurs (as individuals or in partnership under the 

guidance of experienced mentors (drawn from the 

research, development and business communities). 

 Agripreneurs’ business start-ups will be eligible for 

affordable loans of up to USD 30 000 from PFIs 

 




